FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative White to Engrossed House Bill No. 158 by Representative White

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, delete line 3 in its entirety and insert "814(A) and (B)(2), 815, and 817(A) and
 to enact R.S."
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 7, after "instruments;" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 8 and 9
 in their entirety
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, at the beginning of line 10, delete "detention screening instrument;"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 10 On page 2, line 3, after "programs;" delete the remainder of the line
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 12 On page 2, at the beginning of line 4, delete "released from detention;"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 14 On page 2, line 7, after "817(A)" delete the remainder of the line
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 16 On page 2, at the beginning of line 8, delete "826(C) and (D)"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 18 On page 2, delete lines 22 and 23 in their entirety
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 20 On page 3, delete lines 1 through 7 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 21 "814(B)(1). Beginning July 1, 2020, a detention screening instrument shall 22 be administered to the child prior to transportation of the child to the appropriate place of detention or upon the child's arrival at the appropriate 23 24 place of detention, unless it cannot be completed at that time. If the 25 detention screening instrument cannot be completed prior to the child's 26 transportation to the appropriate place of detention or upon the child's arrival 27 at the appropriate place of detention, the detention screening instrument shall 28 be completed as soon as possible after the child has been admitted into the

Page 1 of 4

- 1 detention center. Reasonable efforts shall be made to administer the 2 instrument at the earliest possible time. (2) The detention screening instrument shall include, but need not be 3 limited to, consideration of the following factors: 4 (a) The current offense for which the child was taken into custody. 5 (b) The child's history of prior delinquent acts. 6 7 (c) The child's history of failure to appear. (d) The child's history of being a runaway. 8 9 (e) Any mitigating and aggravating circumstances. 10 (3) When the child is detained prior to the completion of the 11 detention screening instrument, the results of the detention screening instrument shall be communicated to the court promptly upon its 12 13 completion." 14 AMENDMENT NO. 10 15 On page 3, line 8, after "Paragraph" and before "of this" delete "F" and insert "E" 16 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 17 On page 3, line 11, after "detention center" delete the remainder of the line, delete lines 12

18 through 18 in their entirety, and insert "and the procedures regarding the administration of

- 19 the detention screening instrument set forth in Paragraph A of this Article shall apply."
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 21 On page 3, line 19, after "Paragraph" and before "of this" delete "F" and insert " \underline{E} "
- 22 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>
- On page 3, line 21, after "may be" and before "released" insert "taken to a juvenile detention
 center or shelter care facility or"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 14</u>
- On page 3, line 23, after "court" and before the period "." insert "pursuant to Children's Code
 <u>Article 814</u>"
- 28 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 29 On page 3, line 24, change "<u>Paragraph B</u>" to "<u>Paragraph A</u>"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 4, line 14, after "by a" delete the remainder of the line, at the beginning of line 15,
 delete "profit", and insert "nonprofit"
- 33 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- 34 On page 5, delete lines 17 through 28 in their entirety
- 35 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 18</u>
- 36 On page 6, delete lines 1 through 10 in their entirety
- 37 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 19</u>
- 38 On page 6, line 20, after "§1110." and before "standards" delete "Detention" and insert
- 39 "Purpose and reasons for detention; detention"

Page 2 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

- 2 On page 6, line 28, after "<u>purposes</u>" and before the colon "<u>:</u>" insert "<u>or reasons</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 4 On page 7, delete lines 11 through 16 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 5 "D.(1) On or after July 1, 2020, a detention screening instrument 6 shall be administered for any child placed in secure detention when taken 7 into custody without a court order pursuant to Children's Code Article 814 8 for alleged commission of a delinquent act."
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 10 On page 7, line 20, after "<u>shall</u>" and before "<u>the statewide</u>" delete "<u>develop and oversee</u>" and 11 insert "<u>support</u>"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- On page 7, line 21, after "<u>instruments</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "<u>and the</u>
 <u>training process and</u>"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 7, line 24, after "<u>risk</u>" and before "<u>while</u>" delete "<u>of re-arrest</u>" and insert "<u>to public</u>
 <u>safety</u>"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- On page 7, line 26, after "<u>Paragraph</u>," delete the remainder of the line, delete line 27 in its
 entirety and insert "<u>the detention screening instrument shall be selected from the</u>"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 22 On page 8, line 3, after "<u>Any</u>" delete the remainder of the line and insert "jurisdiction that"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 24 On page 8, delete lines 8 through 25 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 25 "(3) A copy of the completed detention screening instrument shall be
 26 provided to the juvenile detention facility for any child who is admitted into
 27 its custody. The juvenile detention facility shall keep a record of the results
 28 of the"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- On page 8, line 26, after "and the" and before "made" delete "determination" and insert
 "recommendation"
- 32 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 33 On page 9, line 3, after "<u>quarterly to the</u>" delete the remainder of the line
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 35 On page 9, at the end of line 4, delete the period "."

Page 3 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 31

- 2 On page 9, delete line 5 in its entirety and insert "<u>which shall annually</u>"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 4 On page 9, line 19, after "Subsection" and before "of this" delete "C" and insert " \underline{F} "